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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 8/3/68 

Transmit the following in -------------,-,-----------,-------,,-------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO:~ SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, PITTSBURGH (44-578)(P*) 
l 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re Pittsburgh airtel to Memphis, dated 7/1/68. 

COST DATA FOR PITTSBURGH DIVISION FOR MONTH OF JULY 1968 z 

1. Number of Man Hours Spent on Case 

a. Special Agents 

Regular Hours 

Overtime Hours 

2 hours 

0 

2. Total mileage traveled by Bureau Cars Used on Case 

0 

3. Unusual or out-of-ordinary costs 

None 

4. Peak Number of Special Agents Working on Case during 
Month of July, 1968 

1 

Cv- Memphis 
2 - Pittsburgh 
WLC :sms 
(4) 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 
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FD-302 (ITuv. 4-15-64) 
,:_ ,. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
// 

Date, __ 8.:..../_2!.../_;;_68~-----

On July 28, 1968, at 7:15 p.m., WILLIE JAUS 
llcGUIRE', who gave his residence as 2747 Central Parkway, 
Los Angeles, California, telephonically contacted the 
Birmingham Office and claimed that he had been standing 
on the balcony of the Lorraine llotel, close to victim, 
MARTIN WTHER ICING, at the time ''shots" were fired, and 
claimed the ,.shots" were not fired from the rooming house 
on Main Street as claimed but from another building 
located "behind Goldstein Clothing Store". llcGUIRE said 
he was calling the FBI after being convinced by some 
friends that he should make his information known to the 
FBI. These friends had directed him. to Mr. ERNEST POOLE, 
operator of a Negro funeral home in Birmingham, who on 
behalf of McGUIRE, put McGUIRE in telephonic contact with 
the Birmingham Office. McGUIRE said he was a lease truck 
driver for Transcon Company, Los Angeles, and was leaving 
Birmingham at 9:00 p.m. 

McGUIRE was contacted at the Poole Funeral Home, 
1507 7th Avenue, North, and furnished the following 
information: 

McGUIRE said he lived at 627 Alameda Street, 
Los Angeles, telephone 827-3581, with his wife and 
children. He is employed as a lease truck driver by 
Transcon Company and was presently enroute to Los Angeles. 
On "the day KING got shot in Memphis" (exact date unrecalled 
by McGUIRE), lleGUIRB arrived in Memphis with a load, about 
2:30 p.m., in his tractor-trailer, enr~ute to Los Angeles. 
He was accompanied by .a helper, J.AIIES THOMPSON, 1237 
Abilene Street, Sioux Falls, South Dakota. 

McGUIRE parked the tractor-trailer near"3rd and 
Vance '1 , near . t be Goodyear Tire Company and also near the 
"Queen Anne" Motel. He had to wait in Memphis to pick 
up some freight bills. Between 2:30 p.m. and about 5:45 
p.m., he and THOIIPSON, in the trailer, drank at least a 
pint of Seagram V.O. whiskey with at least three or four 
beers. OlcGUlltE also advised that prior to contacting. the . , 

9 ff-: ~£J2'. ~~ f · /_:,?y 

'~··flU:ll~I 
On_7-=--/...,2=8,.._./'-'68=----'at _ _.,B=irtn=-":.:i=n::.g~ha=m=a..s -=A=l.:::;a.::.b;:;:a=ma=-__ _.Ffle# BH 441l(t;4 ,-~ E{,U 1 

by, __ ..;.;S..;;.;A_R_OBE_..;.;;RT.;;;.._M..;.;· ..;..• _BAK~· =R---'ET...;_~_:_e....,p....,.g..__ _____ _ 
FBI- f:t{lf.:-lJi~. d 

_..,._ 6,/-i 

This document contains nellher recommendations nor conclusions ot· lhe FBI. It Is the property ol the F I nd Is loaned to your agency; 
It and Its contents are nol to be distributed outside your ogenc.y. 
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BH 44-1740 

FBI on July 28, 1968, he had drunk "a couple of pints of 
whiskey.n "I drink a couple of pints every day.") At 
5:45 p.m., McGUIRE checked into Room 337 or 347, "on the 
second floor 0 of the Lorraine Motel, where he was supposed 
to meet his "ex-wife", EVELYN JOHNSON, who lives in the 
400 block of South Arlene Street, Memphis. JOHNSON never 
kept the date, About 6:00 p.m., McGUIRE observed MARTIN 
LUTHER KING arrive at the motel in a black Cadillac, 
driven by a chauffeur and accompanied by a couple of other 
associates. KING walked up the stairs from the parking 
lot to the second floor balcony, where McGUIRE said hello. 
At the time McGUIRE was standing on the balcony looking 
out towards the parking lot, "just standing, looking, like 
Negroes do". KING said hello to McGUIRE, as he recognized 
McGUIRE. McGUIRE said, "I seen him all over the world -
he knew me." KING entered the room next door to the room 
occupied by McGUIRE and stayed in there for at least an 
hour, perhaps 90 minutes. At that time KING came out of 
this room, and McGUIRE was just leaving his room to go 
eat dinner, The chauffeur called up to KING to get a 
topcoat, as it was getting cool. KING walked back to his 
room and came out carrying a "brown beige topcoat over 
his left arm." "I'll never forget that topcoat." McGUIRE 
was looking toward KING, when he heard "two shots" come 
from his left, McGUIRE immediately looked to his left 
and saw the "flash" come from the second floor of a build­
ing located next to the Goodyear store, a distance of not 
more than 75 feet. McGUIRE did not see who fired the 
shots. He then looked back and saw KING lying on the 
floor. About then a white man came up and put a sheet 
over KING. 

McGUIRE then immediately left the motel and 
walked over to llain Street, near the "Goldstein store", 
where he observed a pistol on the street. About then a 
white policeman picked up the pistol and put it in his 
squad car. 

From there McGUIRE went to the Queen Anne and 
drank until 3:00 a,m., when he went to his tractor-trailer 
parked nearby and went to sleep. At 8:00 a.m. the next 
day, he and THOMPSON left and drove back to Los Angeles. 
He stated he never returned to the Lorraine Motel and had 
not taken any personal effects with him when he went 
there originally to meet his "ex-wife". 
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BH 44-1740 

McGUIRE said he was told several times after 
this by friends, whom he would not identify, that he would 
be in danger if he told what he knew, and that he had not 
told anyone what he knew and what he saw until his inter­
view on July 28, 1968, by the FBI. After telling some 
Birmingham friends, they told him to contact Mr. ERNEST 
,POOLE, who could give him the proper advice and put him 
in contact with the proper authorities. 
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• 
Memorandum 

TO ~ , SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 8/3/68 

FROM1,SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (P) 

I' ;!"~l 
. I \ 

SUBJECT: . MURKIN 

I 

. ,. 
Re Birmingham airte ~ 7/29/68, recording 

what appeared to be false ih ormation furnished by 
one WILLIE JAMES MC GUIRE,, j egro, of Los Angeles. 

For whatever value it may serve, there are 
attached 9 copies of FD-302 setting forth MC GUIRE's 
statements. 

/• 
(_g) - Memphis (Enc. 9) \{ ;_, 

2 - Birmingham , 

HAS :gas 
(4) 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

, -r-, 

·j_L{--./• 
/--~ -•-

_,?--t..,_;) 
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• 
(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

-i'1-):T>',i-i 
tj ~ J •--~ -.,./ I; 

The /-ic,f Line: ge-t. cti1rnns, cvfs 
red fop,, tJlid ~fcrnds up for yo11r 
righfs. Co!/ 272-5635 or wrife­
Thr:: Hof Linc of The- Record, 
Bo:: 20S4S, Grr::-~rJSboro 27120. 

Q. I\-c heard it rumored that ac­
cused asc;assin James Earl Ray wns in 
the Greensboro a1-ea 

on April 4, 1he day the 
RcY. Dr. Martin Lu­
ther King- .Jr. was 

· kili~d in i\-1cn1phis. ].',;e 
«lE,o ht'ard that Ray 
was oace sought on a 
fugitive warrant - is­
sued in the early 1960s 
at Winston-Salem. Is 
this so? Cincl)·. 

.I 

RAY 

A. Authorities sa_\· they kno\Y noth­
ing of Ray's being here April 4. \Yin­
ston-Saleni ;,,1cl Forsyth law enforce­
ment offici,1 ls find no record of any 
fugitin warr:rnl for Ray. If you kuow 
something- definite, gi\e Hot Line: a 
call. .r·I'• .,._,,_--. 

• 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 

1 
Greensboro, 

Date: 8-1-6,3 
Edition: 

Author: 

Editor: 

Title: 

Character: 

or 

Cla ssi flea tion: 

Submitting Office: CS 

D Being lnvestlgated 

~ 

~~: ___;_;_#J 
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AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

• 

DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

SAC, CHARLOTTE (44-1365) (P) 

MURKIN 

• 
8/5/68 

Re Charlotte teletypes to ureau dated 7/24/68, and 
7/31/68; Charlo;te airtel to Bureau ated 8/2/68, and Bureau 
airtel to Charlotte dated 7/29/68. 

I 
Iry' connection with t telepbone call made by an 

unknow~nmal ,. to .. The Hot Line· column of the 0 Greensboro 
Record .. n paper, ""Greensboro, N. C., on 7/23/68, the Bureau 
is bei furnished herewith an original and one copy and 
Memphis one xerox copy of an item vhich appeared in 11 The Hot 
Line'' in the 8/l/G8 issue of the "Greensboro Record". 

~ - Bureau (Encl. 2) ,..) 
((!)- Memphis (Enol. 11 2 - Charlotte .Ji_,,, 

CFW:cbw 
(6) 
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F'D-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 8/5/68 

Transmit the following in ---------:-=----:--~------,--,----------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO: 

FROM: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

~C, KANSAS CITY (44-760) -P-

MURKIN 
COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany, 4/19/68. 

The following is a breakdown of the number of 
man hours and other expenses allocated by the Kansas City 
D.:iY.i.sion to Murkin for the month of July, 1968: 

1. A. Special Agent - 84 Regular hours 
6 Overtime hours 

Total 90 hours 
B. Clerical Employees - 5 Regular Hours 

O Overtime Hours 
Total 5 hours 

2. Total mileage traveled in Bureau cars - 20 miles 

3. Out-of-Ordinary Costs: None 

4. Peak number of Special Agents working on 
case during month - 3 Agents. 

(2) - Memphis 
~-Kansas City 

TJC:nks 
( 4) 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

j 
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• • 
8-6-68 

AIRTEL AM 

TO: SAC, LITTLE ROCK 

FROM: SAC, MEMPID;-5 (44-1987) P 
/ 

// 

MURKIN. / 
/ 

t' 

On s-4'68, this office was telephonically contacted by 
one JIM JOYCE~ho claims to be an attorney with an office at 
316 ·National Building, Pine Bluff, Arkansas, Telephone 536-4639. 

JOYCE advised that he had been contacted by a prisoner 
at Cummings Prison in Arkansas, who claimed to have definite infor­
mation regarding a man who had know ledge of JAMES EARL RAY. JOYCE 
declined to identify the prisoner and stated he would not consent to 
the prisoners being interviewed except in JOYCE's presence. 

LEAD 

LITTLE ROCK OFFICE 

AT PINE BLUFF, ARKANSAS 

Will interview JOYCE, and if you believe it worthwhile, 
attempt to make arrangements to interview the prisoner mentioned by 
JOYCE. Bear in mind that the evidence of RAY's guilt is over­
whelming and do not allow JOYCE to cause the Bureau to become 
involved in needless investigation. If JOYCE's prisoner is not 
alleged to have some positive evidence of a conspiracy, it is 
needless to pursue this matter further. 

2 LITTLE ROCK 
,,-c i"i .MEMPHIS 
l_j'CH:BN 

(3) 

)Jf,. ,.· 

.Lu----.. ) 
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PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 8/5/68 

Transmit the following in _________________________ _. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 
MONTH OF JULY, 1968 
COLUMBIA DIVISION 

I• 

Re Memphis airtel to all offices, dated 7/16/68. 

NUMBER OF MAN HOURS 

Regular Hours 

A. Special Agents 0 
B. Clerical Employees 0 

Overtime Total 
Hours Hours 

0 
0 

0 
0 

II. TOTAL MILEAGE (ESTIMATED) TRAVELED BY BUCARS USED 
ON CASE 
0 

III. ANY UNUSUAL COSTS 

IV. 

None 

PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON CASE DURING 
JUNE, 1968: 
0 

Memphis 
Columbia 

MBM/bad 
(4) 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 
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-· ,No ...... o FORM NO. 64 • • 

Office Memorandum • uNITEn sTATEs GovERNMENT 

TO 

FROM 

SAC~ Memphis (44-1987) 

SAC, Ho~A1lu (157-131) 
,,. 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re 

(1) No 

(2) No 

( 3) No 

(4) No 

2 - Memphis 
1 - Honolulu 

JFW:ejg 
( 3) 

Memphis airtel to all 

Agent hours 

mileage 

telephone expenses 

Agent time 

DATE: 8/5/68 

SACs 7/16/68. 

, ' 
/ /) ·✓,;". '/ Ji ( /' /:' //·-~·:,_, / 

... //_-~~~ ,'(:~~Cc.~=/ , , ,Y / 
;)L:\,,>t_,t\i • .'J ··','' ·• : I 

5[1<\i\LIU_Lih_ '11 . >".:;,Lt;, .•... 

AUG '7 196U 
r..i, _ 1v1EIVIPl-i1~_. · ~-~..,,,.--s.....----~-

~~~ • >1 j. I 

• I 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG, NO. 27 • 5010-105 

· UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
A/~ ' •~-, , 'J' · 1 <• ( I I 1 ~ 0 "7) 

,,J v ) l LL.ol iJ. fl .J Lj.4 - 1 () ! 

Re Ler.iphis airtel to nlbeny, .'.i./19/68. 

• 
DATE: 8 / S /68 

The fol lowin3 dc:i ta reflects ac tua 1 and/ or est iri.a tP-c} 
fi~ures for the Los t~nseles 0ivision for July 1968: 

( 1) i.;.e.5ular A3ent hours 
(~) VOT A3ent hours 
( 3) Refjul2r C lc1~ ica 1 hours 
( 4) tfi_ lenge of 13'.Jreau C8 rs 
(5) Unusu~l or out-of-ordinary costs 
( 6) ~eal: nunber of !.!; en ts on cnsc 

/:.2~ ., h' ~ .• ..!- ~ 1er:.1p l S 

,_ - Los .t~n 3 e 1 es 
l-IF~:hfg 
(4) 

12 
17. 
26 

noDe 
none ., 

L. 
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FD-36 (Rev. S-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 8/5/68 

Transmit the following in ----------,-,:,-----------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ----=-A-=I::...:.R=T=--=E=L=----- AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (41.J.-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627-SF2)(RUC) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

COST DATA 

Re Mobile airtel to Memphis, 7/1/68. 

The following cost data is submitted for the month 
of July 1968: 

1. Number of Manhours 

A. Special Agents 
Regular Time 
VOT 

B. Clerical 
Regular Time 
VOT 

2. Total Mileage 

3. Unusual costs 

July 1968 

3 hours 
None 

6 hours 
None 

None 

None 

4. Peak Number Agents Working 
Case 1 

{~Memphis 
1-Mobile 
JTB:alg 
( 3) 

Total to Date 

1350½ hours 
281 hours 

232 hours 
6 hours 

9924 miles 

. .>I'~-­
. /j: / 'Y. I 

Approved: ------'-~,.....:, ...,...._,_· rc.;...r'.,"-/---­
/ / 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
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Airtel 

-'. ,-1 • 
8/7/68 

ADTBL 

TO: DIRBCl'Oll, l'BI (44-38181) A'ft'DTIOlf: ADIIIDSl'MTIV'I 
DfflllOll 

ft<II: SAC, IIDPIIIS (44-1987) (P) 

IUB.JBCT: JIDUIK - COIT .DKIA 

Be as.tel to •apbia, 4/17/88, lleapbia airtela to 
Bureau, 5/13, 8/5, 7/3 aad 7/8/88, Bureau routine allp, 
8/13/68, all captioned as above, and Bua:lrtel to ._phis, 
7/9/88. 

The in.to.r•tloa .. t out hereafter 18 a llllting of 
cwmlative totals coneemla1 coat data of eaptloaed •tter 
•• furnished by all Bureau of:f:leea tor tbe period 4/4/88 
tllrousll T /31/88: . 

Regular 
&ours · 

1. A. s,ee1a1 Ace•u 1s,ua. 
B. Clerks 191598 

111,UIB 

O\'ertille 
Jlour& 
11,018 

1,740 
11,111 

Cuaulative 
Total 
Dl,SR 
21,338 

R3,844 

2. Kileap traveled by Bucara on this •tter: 471,519 

3. Unuual • out of orcliaary coataz 

A. Per dlea 

B. COIIIIUnicatiou 

c. PbotoerapbJ 

$8,698~00 

.,007.03 

Bxpenae · 1~884.&8 
-----

Teletype ___ _ D. Hotel Roca Bapeue 59.48 

A.M. B. Plane Far• 831'. 00 
-----

. ~- Bureau 
A.M. s.nC'-1- llelllpllia 

IIBG•lljh 
Spec. Del.(S) lt ~ 

Reg. Ma.:.l -----
Registered ----
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• 
ME 44-1987 

F. Miscellaneous 

Zeroxing 

Zerax paper 
and supplies 

Mailing Wanted 
Flyers to 
laundries in the 
u. s. 
Miscellaneous 
Supplies 

Confidential Item 

Total Miscellaneous 

$330.94 

14.25 

287.00 

65.77 

19.50 

$717.46 

• 

Total Unusual or out-of-ordinary costs: $14,203.65 

4. Peak number of Special Agents on this case: 3,075 

The expenses incurred by the Bureau in making the arrangements 
and in transporting subject RAY to Memphis are not known to this 
office. Consequently, the above totals do not include any 
expenses or figures other than those furnished the Memphis Division 
by the other field divisions. 

2 
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• 
1 

SL 4t.,-775 
CBB/leh // 

DONALD JAMES NISS✓,FBI Number 607 320 A, was a 
parole violator in case in which Phoenix was origin. Ee 
had previously made telephonic contact with SA Ge WAYNE r.L.4.CK 
of the Phoenix Office and made a2·rangements to surrende:r him­
self to agent M.ACK at St. Louis Oi1 August 5, 1968. 

On the morning of August 5, 1968, NISSEN called 
the St. Louis Office from the Municipal Airport at St. Louis 
stating he had just arrived by plane from Tampa, Florida, ~nd 
desired to surrender to the FBI. He was subsequently t~ken 
in custody by SA CLETIS B. BIDEWELL and SAG. WAYNE MACK and 
upon interview furnished the following information: 

NISSEN has remarried and his wife, who is pregnant, 
is living and working in Tampa, Florida. NISSEN has been Tiork­
ing as a salesman for a book company which he declined to noca 
and stated he has been doing very well financially. Until a­
round the first of December NISSEN was living and wor:~ir:3 in the 
Atlanta, Georgia, areao Around the first or second of December, 
1967, as he was leavi O the Federal Building in Atlanta ~ftG~ 
having made his regu r cm-1tact with his probation officer, he 
was hailed on the st ps of the FeGeral Building by an individual, 
unknown to him. T · s person asked if he :was DON NISS::N and 
when he replied in the affirmative, this individual st&ted he 
had a message for him from irn.c., NISSEN understood 11.!-iC ·co be 
LE..~OY MC MENA11AN . who had advised him while they wel~e fellmv 
1nma es a eavenworth Peni tent'iary, Leavenworth, Kansas, t::-~2.t 
$100,000 had been offered by the White Knights of the Ku ~~::..:..rx 
Klan of Mississippi to be paid to anyone who would kill },lA:lTYN 
LUTHER KINGo 

The person accosting NISSEN on the steps of the A~la=~a 
Federal Building then st~ted that apparently somebc~y h~d done 
sorne tal:{ing and NISSEN assumed he made reference ·t::o inio::.1 rn.2.tion 
th 2. t he had f urnis:·_ :,;;d to the FBI in Sherman, Texas 1 in Ap'i::... :. , 
1967. Before any more conversation transpired, the indivia~~l ~~o 
had transported NISSEN to the Federal Building called to hir,'. 
from across the street and the un!tnovm individual im • .1eQ:f.2..t0_y 
walked away from him. It was NISSEN's assumption that this parso~ 
t::ou::;ht the individual calling him might be an FBI ager.1-:: O:i.." polic0 
officer and did not desire that his identity be learnad. 

~:-611!7-4£{/ ,, &l:.-?,Y~/;-1 
\ .. ' lllUL"Ll)./:;i ......... .. 

I 'l'~."-L~;) /) f\L[ll & ...... , ... . 
\ :_,\ .1,L If .. " ...... " 

I 
AUG 7 1958 

_ , 0, - 1v1Ei'Vlr'h~ Q 
---~ ->--
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2 

SL L.;_4-775 

NISSEN described the individual accosting hi~ as a 
white raale, age 30-35, 5 1 10 1

', 165-170 pounds, blond hair, 
cut mediw11 sho:i.1 t, and slightly ,v2vy. :He stated he w.:s ex­
tremely well dressed in obviously ex:.~ensive clothes. 

NISSEN went on to state the more he thought a~oLt 
this incident, the more ala::r.:ed he c8c2me and leit t~:e vie ini ty 
of Atlanta shortly thereafter aLd obtained other employ~a~~­
The only other incident which served to arouse his suspicic~ 
were telephone calls made for hin to his place of employ~e~t 
in which the individual calling declined to reveal his id0:.tity. 
NISS~N stated he considered relating above facts to his ~2~ole 
officer at Atlanta but resolved ~gainst it since he did ~ot 
trust his parole officer too much and was afraid his p~~ole 
might be revoked automatically. HG also considered co~~acting 
the FBl Office in Atlanta but cecided against this also. Ac­
cording to NISSEN he felt un.co1:ifortable and worried L1 -ch& 
Atl~nta area in view of the inforEation he had furnish~d in 
connection with the bounty on I\IAl7.'I'IN LUTHER KING and -~L-2: f'::ct 
that the Ku Klu.:-: Kl:::ri was repo:rtedly strong in fu.at :::n1e~. ___ e 
stated it was his understanding that the Deputy U:u.ited Sto.tss 
r✓Iarshal, name unknown to him, who went to wo1~k about thE: ti;;"e 
he sts._'ted reporting to his parole officer at Atlanta ,;.12.s su .. ::.­
poseu to be a member of the Ku Klux Klan. 

With reference to info:r:n.ation furnished him 'Dy L:::?:.OY 
!i:C ;'.1Ii::NAM.,\N while at Le::ivenworth P.::;nitentiary, lES.SEN st2:~0d 
that in one conversation, MC MEX.ALI.AN told hizn that :::.:~ :.:.::-~0::.~ 
his· arrival at Atlanta, he could find out MARTIN Lu-;~::..:..:._. -~.;.._.G-es 
travel route and itinerary, he could earn $100,000 for hiwself. 
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Ali!'TBL 

• 
AlilBU. 

DlJUL'"Tf.&, 11111 ( 44-388$1) 

SAC, fi. I.DUI$ (44-1775) P 

• 

Re Jae~ ai't''tel t-o :Bweau b/15-/iJS. // L 
fte Allec•d/~1'.fer of l\100,000 By T1le Wh,it bight~ 

cf ttw Jtu J:lu ltl-a• o.f ■1~1J;i211*1ppi (WKXIXOll), to u1oae woo 
kllls tM.ffUI _._ .. ..,a ~G, 3. 

v! ltt~t 
Bt.sau. 
Otfl¢e 

l~ f« tu a.ph1:ft tlffiea ue fifteen cut'>ie.:; 
gat:ive ia~t i-eilecrttaa interview cf DaQ,LD JAD:.i 
l JIU!llbe~ 6~7 S20 A by 1l.f,,•nt~ of ttle St. Lotlir:, 
8/5/68,: ,\"\~o/ 
~~~ 

WIim at',viHtt n bad :rece1ffd ao new i11tor•t1on 
iJ<ra,eerniag t:tw alle~ 0ctt•~ tor the killing ot unu urmli.ll 
lllifG :i~~ tator-v~d by Dall~ ageat,ir oa o/S/37. 

!IISSD f~ f):'~ "fallpa, Fla ... t~ tttra hai·elf in t<i 
-~nt~, at St .. Lou1J•· ;;~tat:Lna his ~i$'iOA to d~ th1f\ ..,.~ 
pr~t.Qd partly b-y tea f~ JJ.1~ ~ ... fety aft.« baviag f~n1~,bed 
infor1!dltitm to the FSl C{siMeruilll, tbe all~ ofter montioMd 
above attd partl7 tty bil,i Ge~U"o to _..get tld.ag,<t t. trai&;ht..llrutd 
out~ (~11Kte he ii, DO$t 11arr1eu n4 hi}) wife 1•-z: J#e~at .. 
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PD-36 (Rev. S-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 8/6/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in --------~--,-------:---,---------:--:-----------,1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRMAIL AIRTEL Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAG MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re New Orleans letter dated 7/8/68. 

The following cumulative costs have been 
incurred in the New Orleans Division through July, 
1968, on captioned matter: 

1. NUMBER OF MAN HOURS Regular Overtime 

A• Specia 1 Agents 2,558 

B. Clerical 1, 193 

3,751 

2. TOTAL MILEAGE TRAVELED 

3. UNUSUAL COSTS 

Communications 

Ren ta 1 of photographic equipment 

4. PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS ASSIGNED 
IN JULY 

806 

184 

990 

Total 

3,364 

1,377 

4,741 

20,231 

$49.90 

6.24 
$66.14 

4 

&)Memphis 
'2:::.New Orleans 
DLH :mah 

' ',J- - __ '/ ;_ ,,-••1---i"il••,«:;-,-;i;fti-

- I '-J 

( 4) 

Approved: ----~------­
Speciai Agent in Charge 

-

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 8/6/68 
PLAIN TEXT 

• 
Transmit the following in -----------------,------------i 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (44-1609) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

RE COST DATA. 

Re Memphis airtel dated 4/19/68 and Memphis 
airtel dated 7/1/68. 

The following information is submitted in 
accordance with instru:tions in captioned airtel: 

Number of man hours spent on instant matter: 

Regular Hours Overtime Hours Total 

SAS 12 0 12 

Clerical 
Employees 4 0 4 

Total 16 0 16 

Hours 

Total mileage travelled by Bucars on instant matter-
none. 

l)y - 1. 

Memphis 
New York 

JPO: rf 
(4) 

Unusual or out of the ordinary costs - None. 

Peak number of SAS working on instant case during 

Sent ______ M 

gent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) DATE: 8/7 /68 

FROM SAC, ATLANTA (44-2386) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
COST DATA 

ReButel to Memphis 4/17/68, and Atlanta letter 
to Memphis 7/8/68. 

Cost data for Atlanta during the month of July, 1968: 

1. Man Hours 

Agent Clerical 

Hdqs. 
RA 

Reg. 

4 
6 

10 

OT 

0 
0 
0 

Total 

4 
6 

10 

2. Total mileage Bureau cars 

40 miles 

3. Unusual Costs 

Telephone: 0 
POA: 0 
Photographic: 0 
Teletype: $10 

Reg. OT 

5 0 

5 0 

4. Peak number of Special Agents working on case 
during the month: 

4 

2 - Memphis 
1 - Atlanta 
RRP :j lh 
(3) 

Total 

5 

5 

Btt)' U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Pctyroll Savings Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) -
FBI 

Date: 8/7 /68 

Transmit the following in --------------,-----------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

.AIR'l'EL Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

'1'0: 

FROM: 

RE: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CL'IVELAID ( 44-565) {P) 

MUIUCIN - COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel, 4/19/68. 

The following statiatics pertain to the Cleveland 
Division tor the month ot July, 1968: 

1. Nt111ber ot man houra: 

Special Agents: 
Regular Hours - 6 
Overtille Hours - 1 

Clerical Employees ... 1 

2. Mileage: 33 

3. O 

4. 3 Agents 

~Memphis 
~ Cleveland 

EP/clo 
(4) 

Approved: ---H(J_A .,._1 _} ____ _ 

SpM~9crent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per _____ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 
AIBTU. 

TO: DIRECl'OR, FBI (44-38861) 

l'ROK: SAC, WFO (44-703) (P) 

IIVlUCIR 

8/7/68 

Re Las Vegas airtel to Director, 8/2/68. 

The following investigation was conducted by 
SA BOGER D. ASHLAND on 8/7/68, in Washington, D.C. 

/ 
Officer R. W. CAULEY, IdentificaJi.on Bureau, 

Metropolitan Police Department said he ,,.a unable to locate 
any record concerning SCOTT own BELL• j/~ - t) f s ~ _ f3 _ J 3 a 1 

DELOUS BABRIS, Executive Secretary, Selective 
Service System, District of Colwnbia, 806 G St., x.w., said 
she was unable to locate any information concerning SOOTr 
OWEN BELL registered with any Local Board in the District of 
Colwnbia. She added he would not have to refister until 
within five days of his eighteenth birthday, I Alao, 
the District does not have a Local Board# 43. The address 
he furnished for his Local Board is 1916 G Street, Borth West, 
which is the Bational Headquarters of the Selective Service 
System. 

LOU SQUAROK, Infomation ferk, :r Blizabeth'e 
Hospital said SOOTT OWElf BELL, born -~~-~· in El Paso, Texas, 
was a patient in Eebruary, 1968. He escap in llarch, 1968, 
and was readmitted on 4/1/68. Be was discharged on 5/1/68. 

BELL MAY HAVE SUICIDAL TEllDDCIBS 
2- Bureau (44-38861) 
:,.:., Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 
r- New York (44- ) (Info) 
1- Las Vegas (157-133) (Info) 
1- Wl'O (44-703) 
RDA:sfi 
(6) 

AIRTEL 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 
8/7/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL 
Via _________ _ 

(Priority J I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, OMAHA (44-310) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
COST DATA 

RE: Omaha airtel to Memphis 7/5/68, bearing above 
caption; 

Estimated cost data during July, 1968, in this case 
for Omaha Division was as follows: 

(1) Man hours spent on case: 

Regular 
Hours 

Overtime 
Hours 

Total 
Hour 

Special Agents 

Clerical 
Employees 

0 

0 

(2) Estimated mileage of Bucars 

(3) Unusual expense - estimated 
additional telephone expense in 
Resident Agencies 

(4) Peak number of Special Agents 
working on case 

f;;)_ ,, Memphis 
'?:' Omaha 
TWC:PJC 
(4) 

0 0 

0 0 

None 

None 

None 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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Ff~36 (Rev, 5-22-64). 
. <' • • ) 

FBI 

Date: 7-8-68 

Transmit the following in --------c-:::-----------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: 

FROM: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44•1987) 

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA. 

Re ME airtel 4-19-68. 

Following is the cumulative cost data ror the Birmingham 
Division through the month or June, 1968: 

1. MAN HOURS SPENT ON CASE: REGULAR OVERTIME TOTALS 

A. SPECIAL AGENTS 4863:1.5 2375:15 7238:30 

B. CLERICAL 1745:15 340:00 2085:15 

TOTALS 6608:30 2715:15 9323:45 

TOTAL MILEAGE BUCARS: 27,523 

3. OTHER COSTS: Transportation (Common Carrier) 
Per Diem 

Total 

PEAK NUMBER SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON CASE:: 4 

@.Memphis 
I-Birmingham 
BWS:s 
(3) 

14-/t/ llf-b-13-/; M 
SEARCHED ................ INDEXED ................ . 

SERIALIZE.D~.FILED ... ~ ..... . 
P~J 1 i r~:.r..~ 

,., • ,• ,,,,. !. • . • ··-· 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
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• • 
DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 8/8/68 

SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

MURKIN 

Re Bureau airtel to all offices and legats dated 
5/7/68. 

This matter has been reviewed within the Chicago 
Division, and it appears th~t all pertinent information 
developed as a result of investigation has been furnished 
in report form to Memphis and the other interested offices. 
At this time, it does not appear that the amount of investi­
gation within the Chicago Division warrants individual 
reports. Therefore, inserts are being prepared in the 
future in lieu of reports, UACB. 

~- Bureau 
Q.) - Memphis 
1 - Chicago 

RJD:js 
(4) 

1/',y(- /~1/;7_~ - 6-/d ~.,,/ 

4 L~ 
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FD-' 6 (Rev, 5-22-64) • ••• ,, ...... !., ~ • '.).I .. 

FBI 

Date: 8/9/68 

Transmit the following in -----------:------,-----~-------1 
{Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ---=A=I=R:..c.cT=E=L;c.__ __ _ ---~A==-I~R~MA~l==L ___ {P_n_·o-ri:-y-:-) ----------11 \ 

-------------------------------------- ----------L--- . ___ - I 

TO: . , , '\ DIRECIJ.10R., FBI ( 44-38861) 
I ~ 1. c· · 

FROM:,·~-';-') SAC., LOS ANGELES (44-1574) (P) 
';.! •j ;' ,', 

t' n 
SUBJECT: MURKIN 

00:Memphis 

Re Birmingham airtel dated 7 /19Jff{; /3. ;fl. CJ 9 
RE: WILLIE JAMES MC GUIRE~ ~ ¼~t 
The following investigation was conducted by~ 

SA THEODORE J. A'HEARN: 

There is no such street in Los Angeles County 
as Central Parkway. 

·CLIFFORD MOORE, Dispatcher, Transcon, Inc., 
7745 South Paramount, Pico Rivera, California, advised 
MC GUIRE is not an employGe of that company. Transcon 
has neither leased their equipment to another carrier 
nor leased equipment from another carrier in over two 
years. They have no lease truck drivers in Los Angeles. 

Personal observation at 627 South Alameda 
Street, Los Angeles, revea1s the entire 600 block to be 
utilized by gasoline stations, a bank and parking lots. 

Bureau 
Bj_rmingham (44-1740) (AM) 
Memphis (44-1987)(AM) 
Los Angeles 

TJA/asi 
(9) 

1_1-l?tfJ-µ,_g_ Or:£, 
Sf.ARCtlEO__.JNl)fJ(EJ) l-J2.;_ 
SSIINJZEOCM ftlfD...J&-; 

AUG 121968 
fli:ll-Ml:.Wlf'HIS 

Approved: _______ _ Sent -----·--M Per 
Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
i i• 

LA 44-1574 

I 

There ·are no inhabitable structures within this block. What 
would be the equivalent of 600 South Alameda Street, LoR 
Angeles, is the Hollyvmod Freeway, its over-crossing and 
access roads. - - -- --

, 

The records of the Pacific Telephone n..fct' Telegraph 
Company reveal that telephone number 827-3581 d-6~; not 
exist in the entire code 213, which encompasses all of the 
City and County of Ios Angeles. 

The records of the Los Angeles Police Department 
and Los Angeles County She.riff I s Off~· c , as caused to be 
reviewed by IC :MERTON R. ANDERSON, JR , on 8/7 /68, co!1tain 
no record for .WILLIE JAMES MC GUIRE . ased on de scrip ti ve 
information available. 

Indices of the Los Angeles Office are negative 
regarding MC GUIRE. 

- 2 -
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F'';-36 (Re,,, 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: August 9, 1968 

Transmit the following in ________________________ __, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L _____ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

TO 

FROM 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

: SAC, LITTLE ROCK (157-1215) P 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Enclos 
HUBERT E. WAGES 

airtel to Little 

for Memphis is one 
nd another individua. 

On 8/8/68, JIMMY ttorney 
Walnut Street, Pine Bluf, appeare 
the Little Rock Office and furnished the fo 
information to SA CHESTER M. MC MILLAN: 1f 

D 
He had a client, JOHN MOSLEY 

at Cummins Prison. This man was e igibl for a 7 
day furlough. MOSLEY had exhibited to JOYCE a photo­
graph of two individuals, one of the individuals be­
lieved by MOSLEY to be JAMES EARL RAY. The photo-
graph was taken shortly be,fore the assassination of 

/ 

DR. KING. The man in the photograph with the person 
believed to be RAY had stated that he had planned to 
kill DR. KING when released from Cummins Prison. MOSLEY 
did not wish to be interviewed by FBI Agents at Cummins 
Prison or to have officials of the Prison aware trat he 
was being contacted by FBI Agents. 

Mr. BOB SCOTT, Governor's Office, Little Rock, 
Arkansas, advised SA MC MILLAN on 8/8/68, that MOSLEY 
would be released at 6:00 PM that date to be picked 

Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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IJ. S. DEPL OF JUSTICE 
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.. • 

LR 157-1215 

I 

up by an individual identified only as JIM J_9YCE and 
that no mention was to be made of the FBI. 

On 8/8/68, JOHN QUINTON MOSLEY on furb.lgh 

MC MILLAN and SA JOHN M MOORE at the Pine Bluff, Ark­
ansas resident agency. He advised that at Cummins he 
had met HUBERT WAGES, a prisoner who had revealed in 
conversation that he was a professional burglar, and 
that he tad associated in the past with brothers by the 
name of JERRY and JAMES RAY who got into trouble in 
Missouri, due to some money orders. These names were 
mentioned as MOSLEY spoke of a friend by the name of 
BOBBY RAY. WAGES frequently mentioned that he was 
going to fill Dr. KING when released from prison. WAGES 
was released from Cummins on 7/26/67. In late November 
or early December, 1967, WAGES sent a letter to an 
inmate at Cummins in which he enclosed a photograph of 
himself with another individual identified only as a 
cousin. 

MOSLEY, based on observation of photographs 
of JAMES EARL RAY appearing in newspapers, advised the 
alleged cousin of WAGES to be JAMES EARL RAY. 

MOSLEY, a white male, 49 years of age, has 
been arrested numerous times on drunk charges. He has 
served in Michigan Prison on perjury charges for lying 
on a witness stand, and is serving 6 years sentence 
at Cummins for "hot checks". He expects to be released 
in approximately 2½ months. He claims that he has been 
attempting for a number of months to obtain a lawyer, 
only for the purpose of furnishing the above information, 
and that JOYCE was the only attorney he was able to 
contact. 

-2-
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. . ' 
, . • 

LR 157-1215 

He advised that the last known address for 
WAGES was 319 West Shelby Drive, Memphis, Tennessee, 
which is believed to be the address of a son of WAGES. 

WAGES appears to be identical with HUBERT 
ELLIS WAGES, Memphis file #87-355, who in 1946 was a 
member of a burglar 1 s gang composed of 25 or 30 in­
dividuals. 

Little Rock unable to identify by observation 
of photograph an individual alleged to be JAMES EARL 
RAY. 

LEADS: 

MEMPHIS DIVISION 

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE. Will, based on above 
information, consider whether any action should be 
taken concerning photograph enclosed. 

-3-
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r ' • • · "' • nc , J j I,. 'i.,; , • '\'. ,-:, ~,:. .,_,--rl' • • 

F SI 

Transmit th<: followincJ in _______ _ .... -----·--·-------J 
(1')-pc in pl(lilllexl o; cude) 

A --pw-~- h TRr:-,11\ n, Via---- _.t :\. •/._IJ __________ ---------~~ (!~1f;;ri:,/F 

·- -- _: - -- -· - - -- - - -- -- - - - - -- - - - - - - -- - - -- - -- -- -- -- -- --- --- - -- - -- --- - - - - - - - L - - - - - - - . -

GitOlJPS 

J.;,c:. }f·! r, -1~ tc: •·o Fure"U Cl-t''rl o'·t-c, T,1cl-c•o11 v,-_,r;•,)l'-i <: \.~... .:..-C.a!:J.J ··- ~- t. ..J _ ~~'. _, (,,:,. -·- _ L .... , ....... , ~ ~-·• ,_,._,.._) -~•· , _J_··--·L -1 L. 1..):: 

[/10/c.,8, v:ti:b c\irniuil copic2: to At:}m,t.:1 c.,nd Mobile. 

··1, ,J L·,. ~ -----
c•or1 -"-•;ft (•'i·,c:,rl r,'--l'(-) J0 

(' 01·1"" ,,i, .. _,._,o ()'(: 'Lff'\T•,\r,·c-;, 'J'::\''r':()'(;; 
) L,•• _1,. J_l_)..., \.,...1 .J.i.:..~--~ -- ._, L- ~·· .. ~ . ···' ~· .. ,___ t' o.. ,_: __ ., ·,.. _J )_ .s .. ~l._/i.\..! . .\ V I_.J J .L -~ '--'·-, 

r:r'r-1.:E:;:, ct fl·,z.it:i..\rc:~--t.Yce inv:::c.~Ligr.t(.:iou ,-~c~s 
n-;·_·v•.;_,:;-__ ; ('_,·,.-J 5__,-, ~;n r, t· 1"E'r--·, ~- to 1 L-)C'~ •·0 r•! A p _. _,, ._, _l~ ... t:, ,.'-,,_.._t!}.1l.. ..,_ --::-'°.l---- \_;;:'.'L:_.-'\.c 

by t.l;2 .J,_1cLson DJ.vL:don ori J CJ/2f,/C.5. 

1 · 

-- -·. - ____________ I 
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JN 157--922 

By letter dated 5/18/66) HEIU3ERT R. DAVIS, Chief, 
Compliance and Security DivJ.sion, Federal Aviation Agency (FAA), 
Southern I:egion, P. 0. Hox 20636, Atlanta, Georgia, 30320, 
advised the J·ackson Division that GAAR was then in Hancigua, 
NJ·c~rr,0•11° rocldre,--c f1J'" 11·ic•],arl ~Js Bo" 2 1,sq t·l1_n/· c1·t·y· 'J,11 8 ]n'-tr-.r •·• · ~,C. - C.

0 
.- ...-.~; C.\ ~- ·'"" --...:> u -- j_ J. ,_ u __ \.,..\.._ Ct ) /)., "'"'"'·-i' 0) ... C! ,. .,., . , • • '- _\. ... l,., ~ 

alleged. thc:t GA,AR used this 2ddi:ess ;;-1hen he took a medical 
examination in connect5.on with h:i.s Airman's Ce:cLi:ficate. 

InvestiBation in the Jackson DivisioD i □ 1964 an~ 
1965 to locate GAAR disclosed he was· a forrnBr pilot for Eastern 
Airlines. 

0 - I J ··· / r. r: l. o· T' I ·0 P~ '·· 1· A · c · .c • B h n / -~> o.:>, )- l'LP1 .,_ _.;~1.-,L .,, . :i..1:-rnan e:ct:1.1.icc:,te r2nc, , 
FAA s OklahornP City, Oklc1ho;11.;::, 2dvise·d that GAAR ho1ds /d.rlinc 
Traosport PiloL Certificate# 406012, rlated 12/16/60, witl1 
ratings: Ai.rplc.lni.c~ l-'.iult:L··I;ng:Ln,:: Land; HD:rtin 2.02/1\0/1-; Cornmerc:tc1l 
privileg0s; Airplane sin3le-engine) l~nd. Address: 11850 SoLlth­
\•iC::SL: 185th Su~2e:t > M:i.ern:L 57, Flor.:i.cb. 

Dr/ 11 l'"[r,,r,··rt~.,. ·· / , • 1 l; d J' ·} }'/ I ,',~\ \ i''J .. 1 '-'h ~J_,L 5 .\eromect:LccL ,ccor s .>ranc 1, .' 1, __ :,, 

Oklahom9. City, a c1visec1 that GAAR \-?Eis a ffo:cded ·a rnedica l ex£::,d_n2 t :Lc,:-1 
on 11/5/64, at which Lime he indicated his address as Box 434, 
Coconut Grove 33 j Florido. Civ\R. was given ct firs l:-·cla:,;s 
ATP Medicsl C21:t:i£:i.cate ·oith no limi.tations. At that Ume, 
GfiAR ind:l .. CE,tf:d h:i.s occupation c:s a seJ_f··Cm?1oyec1 piJ.ot, one <'•.n.d 
one-half yecrs, military file f 15364092. 

Ji"'lckson Divis ion Ii lcs fa ilcc1 to dis clos c f;_ny cu1:-ren t 
info1:t:1c1tion conc2rning automuLilcs or Rirplanes nvaiLs.bJ.e to 
GAAR. 

It is bcins noted GA/jR 1;-;as e licensed c.1i1:·plc11.:? pilot 
and ~ccording to source in Miami Division, CAA~ is presently in 
11 e:x:a ~). 

It is .s.lso noted in re Hic1r,1i tel to Bureau thr:t SL:J\t:Y 
CPC(''V''"'T-~ "·'D"n~s -~" .· t 1 ']"'••'[' s "1· 1,v··,,,L, '"'\"7';">.'1 ' 1,,,S 1·J·1 .... d-,:,_ '-._,c'\.L.1.· .,~ .l),\,,l'LL,,. \-:co.:, \·vl .n _tLv.• .. c\ .tLa.)cah .. Jhi,cs..,·,i"1.~ ' - . a.r.oun t 

4/18/68, which information is b~sed on a bill of sale bearing 

2 
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JN 157-92.?. 

All offices rce;e:i .. vir1g a copy of this c rnmunj_cat:i..0::1 
s b.mJ 1d be.a r in mind the poss :Lb U:E:y thn t ROBi-:'.RT .GOLIVAiz. DePUGH, 
lu .,, !,,.1·,,,c.., ~---1 T7f_Tr,~y:•··::, p/r!,DT;"'q,· rJl?i,TC:,\'.,T TO :-'L. L,1 l [)Qi"l·1 D,,y,o•:,u 

"11 _ 3 n .. I:...L ~''i.!.J._,_.,:_L.1L'\. ·•-·'··\..!..l\.. __ v,:.~ ...... · .... :_-~.1,, ~--· :, ,- .. _ .-.~ . ..._,, .l)u .. -~u 

fugitives, rney be biding out at the loca t io s de~; c:cibed in 1··e 

MiBmi tel. /\11 leads sh,.:ruld be covc,red eJ.~(>edit::Lotisly cWd 
thoroughly. ~~:Lnce SIDNEY CltOCKETTg El\RNF' is .s.ppt1rcntly an 
assc;c:.:Ls.t::c, of T/\YUz.ANTS) :Lt appcrn-s irtiper·a:ivc that )3/',RNES~ GAATI 
"" - 1 ('f1D 7)'~·1\T c,l,, ,··1 ' b l · 0 t· 0 d "' .. r1 ·-1 , , > '! t·-' -· t··· r•' f . (-1-..c .. ~·<~'·· · allG ·.-,LU. L,, ~t.01..-..• Cl e OC.n .,\:. olL. L 1C.J.t c.C 1.VJ .. .1 •. -S or ,_ !. lJc,,_,l. 

several months verified. 

The fol lm·1i n 8 des er :i.p ti v,?- in :co :r.n1D t :Lon ,;,7a s ob t:n 5 ed 
f}·om CH!\RLES CfJjJ?J?.ELL, .A.TTU, Pascagrn..1lc::, 1'Uss~.ss:;.ppi, 3/2!;./G!:-~ 

Nmne 

DOB 
POB 
~i- • 1 t r c:Lgll 
\veight 
Ha ix/ eyes 
Cot•\'. J exi0n 
Bu:Lld 
Education 
Norit::,l stf\tus 
Occurici l :Lon 

l 

Relatives 

HORACE BYRON Gc~Alt?,, 
Hhite 
lif).1 e 

Louisvllle, Kentucky 
5 1 lO~l' 
1/.}5 
Brown 
F. · dr1v ,i.J.. . ..,.,,_.,. 

Slim 
High school 
Sq-,arc1 tecl 
l'ilot 

er "L" c."! Ci U ~ t E-' a , - -....J. .• 
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..TN 157-922 

• 

Race 
Sex 
DOB 
POB 
Height 
Weight 

Eyes 
Complexion 
Marit2il status 

E<lucE-1 t ion 

Tattoo 

Identification 
Numbers 

CHARLOTTE 

White 
Mnle 

• 

College Park, Georgia 
61 33:z'' 
195 
Brown 
Blue 
Rudely 
Separated from MARGARET 
CARDEN, Washington College, 
Tennessee 
Three years college, 
University of Miami and 
Lpuisiana State University 
11111°r·'nP A'i1· Co:rn° 11 1°-Ft-1~ .(;I .. ~ ).. ,_.. ~, •- ~ ,. J.J t..;J ,_ .,_ , 

shoulder 
Had Florida Real Estate 
License R8133 

AT CHARLOTTE ,_ NORTH QAROL INA 

Will exhibit photos of TARRANTS and GAAR to Hrs. 
SULLINGER. 

CINCINNP:l'I 

Will atteri1pt to recontc1ct FRED A. LINK, 7067 rfarcarol 
I.ane, phone 231-3857, for any current information copcerning 
GAAR. If possible, dr~te1·mine Gl\AR I s present whereabouts and 
his activities for the past two years. 
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• 
JN 157-922 

INDIAV!\POLIS 

AT NASHVILLE,. nm:AN/\ 

Will recontact GORDON STEPHEN BUTTORFF, last knoDn 
to be resicUng on G:ceen Valley Road, :Cor any infonnDt:l.on 
concern in[; GAP..:Zc (Mi::-s. BUTTOl.z/F \-7c\S coutactcd ori 8/31/65, and. 
at that tim~::, advised she lE!St saw CA!:sR c:t Chr:Lstrnr1~?, 196!:., 
whe□ he dropped by her home for a few minutes.) 

LOUISVILI..E 

\ 1 ·11. t . G'Jnl .r::.,.,'- 1·-n1- TY l) c·1··1·n s~) -\:L . J.Tl .. E'J:VlC'i·J ,-h\h 8 Lc1L.-;J.,::., n. D. -.- .. ,11.\., Lh., con-
CC;'.."n5-ng p:,__·csent \'7h:2:.:e;::::bo:..1ts nnd activity of his son fo::' the~. 
past two-y2&r period. 

HOBTLE 

'Will revic,v files on SIDNEY CROCKETTE J3!~RJ.'rnS, 15 7 .. t'.~94; 
HORACE BYl~ON GAAR, JfZQ, 157k•52.8; nnd NOAH JEFFERSON G!\l.WEN, 
157-517, for any information concerning their present whcrc-
c---:_11.~H,_1,,1 .. ··.r·. c~~~.r::1, r--.0f- J+-.. ·o .. ·.,_-_~1-.. 11 ] C•')cl{"~ 1 -F t')(~tr•c~<:~.n,,';•p 1··0 10('::'!~·r~, t-}ir.J•rr1 

-- - ·- ,•-~ . ··--'--'•k•, ···"· '-··'-'··~<-•-·"·J, •.. , -- .e,_L,.- ----·'-•• 

OICL/',H(Ji//\ CITY 

·vill recontnct FA!~ for c1-.1:n:·eut infon;-1ation concernJ.ng 
HOT<l\CE BYROH GAAI~, JR., particularly his present loc:::tt..ion c1 nd 
desc1:iption of cmy l.nrplaneE] Ol''.' c:iut:omobiles 2vc-d.lcible to C/\.l',R. 
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•• • 
JN 157-922 

Will locate BILLY GENE BETTS, pilot and former 
associate of GAAR, and through interview or informants, 
determine if BETTS has been in contact with GAAR. 

HORACE BYRON GAAR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND 
DANGEROUS AT ALL TIMES BASED ON HIS PAST RECORD. 

ROBERT BOLIVAR DePUGH REPORTEDLY CARRIES A PISTOL AND 
HAS ACCESS TO OTHER TYPES OF WEAPONS, INCLUDING HAND GRENADES. 
CONSIDER EXTREMELY DANGEROUS. 

WALTER PATRICK PEYSON REPORTEDLY CARRIES A HANDGUN 
AND HAS ACCESS TO OTHER TYPES OF WEAPONS, INCLUDING HAND GRENADES. 
CONSIDER EXTREMELY DANGEROUSo 

6 
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• • 

llilllll alloll1d S■•1lllatelJ fuUall • Ult Nlltala.1118 
allpeatt ......................... tte. ld•t 
ie ~ •t to di.Net• ---1• • ......,.__ Miataia 
aa, Nlati••MJt wltll tlWI ..... •tlle tlaa tJae NOef.p& 
-1 ~liflll •l•t••• ,. Ilia. It is noted that the source 
of information in this matter has been described by members of 
her family as having a mental problem. 
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FD-36 (Rev, 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 8/13/68 

' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in ---------------,:::-------,-----------__:I 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

I 
Via ___ A_m_·_tBL ______________________ _______.J, 

(Priority) I 
------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

ftOJI: 

SAC, DMPIIIS (44-1987) 

sAc~ max (44-854) 

SUBJBCT : IIURKilf 
(00 ===~;=:JS) 

~~0 / 
/ n 8/9/68, PCI LILL lf DICICIJ801' 2420 Arnold st.,, 

Camden,~ , advised SA JOP ,0 orro that . I IIARJ<llD U>UISB 
_,_.__..., __ eparted from that esidence on 8/5/61., D1Ci1Mbl 

exp ained BOBST BAllDWA , 2444 Yan Buren st.,, BollJWOOd. Fla;, 
a boyfriend of FBl-rBRd' , came to caaden :for ffrt:mtdr~; · 

DICICIE01' said FBrl'Blts has advised IWlDWAY's 
relatives in Florida that ll&BDWAY is the father of PB'i'l'Dd' 
recently bora son, BOBDT AU.If P»t fBIS\i1 .ifftll6 coDf ided to 
DICICI!B0N she actually does not know who the :father o:f her 
child is;: 

DICKillS0ll traveled with IIABDWAY and .i'kHBRS and her 
SOB to the resicleace of BAllDWAY's sister, SBDLBY ST. GBLAJB ~ 
6501 southwest 21st st~, Hollywood, Fl•••~froa caaden.1 After 
reaaiDiag 111 Florida with BDD\YAY and FBrl·JltS for a few days, 
DICKIE0H returned to Calldent i'JH'l'J!IBS told DICKIIS0lf before 
she 1,:tt she intends to contiDue living with IIABDWAY in Florida. 
DICKIRS0H said nrtlBd indicated to her she was apprehensive 
about aayoae other than DICKIISQK trying to contact her now 
that she is with IWlDWAY. J'Bl"l'IBS told DICl'.IRS0R' she did not 
want her arrangement with IIAllDWAY taking care of her and her 
soa to be jeopardized in any way,: 

DICKI1130B said BAJlDWAY, she was discreetly able to 
learn, is eaployed by the Killman Construction co., Hollywood, 

~~. !IL/-11¥1-&!f;-$--J q 
!/ 2-Jeaphi , .,, ,,-;,':LJ lNDF..XED ll~L ' .. · s ~ 
··• .. 5-Bewark /4A &AUZED~JILED l4· ' 

Cl-137-6826) · V AUG 1 5. 1968 <; 

JBO:aca 
Approv{i:) _____ ___,-,L-111-'----

Special Agent i 
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• 
BK 44-854 

DICXIISOB said she is quite certain FBTTDS has 
not been in any fora of contact with subject's brother, 
JBltRY BAY, since he telephonically talked to her on 6/23/68. 
DICXIEOK also said PllH'llRd told her that was the last time 
she was in contact with JBUlY RAY. 

In view of F.trrtlld' apparent desire to shiell her 
activities with the FBI relative to captioned matter froa 
BABDWAY, it is not recowaended she be contacted in Florida. 
DICXINSOH said she will try to extract any inforaation of 
pertinence froa JJIUlY BAY shoald he attempt to contact P'•:,:-Hm·a..,s 
through DICKIIISON's residence in the future. 

2 
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• • 
8-18-88 

AillTBL All 

TO: DIUCTOJl, ftl ("-38861) 

PBOII: SAC, IIBIIPJIIS (44-1987) P 

IIUBKIB. 

There are enolosed original.and one copy of 
newspaper clippillg• ia captioned •tt'9r from 8/18/68 isaue of 
"Conuaercial Appeal," lleapla:la, Tenneaaee. 

~ BUBBAU (be. 4) 
LY BIIPIIIS 
' 

JCB:Bll 
(4) 

FILED-- µA j_L ,;e-
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• 
AmTEL AM 

TO: DIRBCl'OD., FBI (44-38861) 

FaOII: SAC, IIEIIPBIS (44-1987) P 

MURKI!f 

• 
8-16-68 

See enclosed newspaper clipping in captioned matter 
captioned "Attorneys Seek Dismissal for Ray: Claim 'Prejudicial 
Publicity.'" 

(~BUREAU (Enc. 2) 
\_' _;/ MEIIPBIS 

.JCB:BK 

(4)~ 
C jD 

c_, .; I 
~v 

-··--·---•---·---
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FD-36 (Ftev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 

8/15/68 
Transmit the following in --------:=----:-------;--:-----;--;--------7 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, DIIPIIIS (44-1987) 

l'ROII: SAC, DWillC (44-854) 

SUBJBCI': , JllJlUCilf 
(90:IIDPIIIS) 

Re Xewark airtel to lle■phis 7l.3/ 9 
On 8/13/68, PCI LLIAlf DIC BSO:N #civised 

IA iJ')Blf E. OTTO that ay about P••• slle received 
telephone call froa JBRBY KAY subject's brotlwr. 
BAY asked for f~raer PCI i£(1JoRIB LOVI8B l'BTTE.tl,§.. 
Because of a prearraagement with DICKil'sol shed not 
reveal to JBBRY BAY that FBTTERS has aoved to Florida. 
She told bi.a s~e would tell F.ITTBRS about the call. 
JERRY RAY told DICKilfSON be was. cal·liag from TR 6-9417 in 
St. Louis, Missouri. He said he bas not 'been employed 
for the last two aontbs. Be coJD11ented "things look good 
foray brother". Be stated be intended to return to 
lleapbis, Tennessee ia a few days. Be d.id not mentioned 
the purpose of that trip. 

~lleapbis 
1-st. Louis (Info) 
3-Jlewark _ 

(1-137-6829) 
JBO/ab■ 
(6) 

Sent ______ M Per _____ _ 
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• • 
8/15/68 

PLJ\IN TEXT 

AIRTEL 

TO: DIRE CT OH, FBI ( l.J.lt - 3B861) 

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (1~4-1609) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

8/2/GB. 
Re Las Vegas airtel to the Bureau dated 

The following investigation was conducted 
by SA VINCENT P. DOHERTY on 8/14/68 a.t New York, 
New York: 

Captain CARL GRECO, Identification Unit., 
NYCPD, advised t;hat their wanted records do not ?/ 
contain anyone identifiable with SCOTT OWEN BEI 

Review of Si;;ffolk County 1l1elephone Directory 
for a Brentwood R~Jf'orm School did not reflect any ref'orm 
school with that narn.f;. 

FREDERICK R. GG.AF, Assistant Director., 
Records Department, Bellevue Hospita.l, advised a SCOTT 
BELL admitted to the hospital on 7/29/67 and subsequently 
discharged on 8/2/67. BELL MAJ HAVE SUICIDAL TENDENCIES. 

3- Bureau 
....?.:1Memphis ( 4.h-1987) {DiFO) 

f.....<-.. Laa Vegas ( 157-133l ( INlt"'O) 
1- Washington 1'.,ield ( •+4-703) 
1- New Yorls:. 

VPD:Jrf 
'· ()) .Q ·, 

(INFO) 
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• 
AIRTEL 

TO: SAC, LITTLE ROCK (157-1215) 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)(P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

00 MEMPHIS 

8/19/68 

Re Little Rock airtel 8/9/68. 

• 

The photograph contained in airtel, furnished o 
your office by way of JOHN Q. MOSLEY nd JIMMY D. JOYCE, as 
been received and examined y persons who have personafly 
observed the subject, JAMES EARL RAY. Inasmuch as neither of 
the two individuals in this photograph is identical with 
subject RAY Memphis is not requesting that your office oonduct 
any further investigation regarding this photograph. 

Ai rte 1-~2~--'t,".:11r"lt""t..,le Rock 
CV- Memphis 

Teletype_ JCH/ngm-
(4) A.M. ____ 

7
,,..r~<g1-,;-i,:pe__~ 

A.M.S.D. ____ _ 

Spec. Del. ____ _ 

Rog. Ma~l ____ _ 

Registered _____ _ 
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I1ister 

Edar Hoover, 

Direl;:tor dos FBI, 

Vi e m p r: i s , 
--------------------
'T:ene.ssee, U.S.A. 
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elois Duc.i-mer, A 3"195 Ke.t·:i.•1·, Osterreich. 
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• 
Kernhof, am 23.7.1968. 

Mister 
Edgar Hoover, 
Direktor des FBI., 
Memphis, 

Tenessee, U.S.A. 

Am 26.4.1968 habe ich an Sie geschrieben und haben Sie geantwortet, 
dass Sie dzt. kein Interesse an meinen Mitteilungen haben. 
Ich hebe nunmehr aber mit Hilfe meiner metaphysischen Kenntnisse 
herausgebracht, dass der nunmehr verhafftete Earl Ray auf jeden 

I 

Fall der Marder Marthin Luther Kings ist. Es kann ihm auch sein 
Leugnen nicht helfen. 
Vielleicht konnte ich Ihnen doch dienen. Ich ware auch gerne 
weitere bereit, allfallige Fragen zu beantworten. 

Hochachtungsvoll: 
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